N	Ιo	١_		
Τ,	٧v,	•		

## AN ORDINANCE

## TO PROVIDE FOR MILLAGE RATES TO BE LEVIED IN THE CANTERBURY DUNEAN, MONAGHAN MILLS, AND RUSSTON PLACE SPECIAL TAX DISTRICTS.

**WHEREAS**, County Council created the Canterbury Community Special Tax District (the "District") as an Administrative Division of Greenville County pursuant to Ordinance 2983; and

**WHEREAS**, County Council created the Dunean Community Special Tax District (the "District") as an Administrative Division of Greenville County pursuant to Ordinance 2934; and

**WHEREAS**, County Council created the Monaghan Mills Special Tax District (the "District") as an Administrative Division of Greenville County pursuant to Ordinance 3974; and

**WHEREAS**, County Council created the Russton Place Special Tax District (the "District") as an Administrative Division of Greenville County pursuant to Ordinance 2719; and

**WHEREAS**, the purpose and function of the Districts are to provide for the health, safety and welfare within the subdivisions by funding the cost of street lighting within the Districts; and

**WHEREAS**, as an Administrative Division of Greenville County, there shall annually be levied ad valorem property tax millage on all real property within the Districts for the operation and maintenance of the street lighting; and

**WHEREAS**, the District accounts held by the Greenville County Treasurer's Office have surplus balances; and

**WHEREAS**, the County may re-establish a new millage rate in order to maintain lighting within the District.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL:

**SECTION 1.** Millage Rate and Tax Levy. Greenville County Council approves a reduction in the ad valorem property tax rates and sets the following millage rates for operations of the Districts until such time as the districts' account balances reach one times the annual expense coverage:

Canterbury One tenth mill (0.1)
Dunean One tenth mill (0.1)
Monaghan One tenth mill (0.1)
Russton Zero mill (0.0)

The Auditor and Tax Collector of Greenville County are hereby directed to levy and collect the millage rates authorized by this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. adoption.	<b>Effective Date.</b>	This ordinance shall	take effect upon the date of its
DONE IN REGULAR	MEETING THIS	S DAY OF _	, 2018.
		Herman G. Kin Chairman, Gre	rven, Jr. eenville County Council
Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council		Joseph M. Ker County Admin	